“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 
Act, 2013 as amended (“the Act”) and Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and other applicable Rules 
and provisions if any, of the Act, and as per the recommendation of the Audit Committee, remuneration of Rs.1,20,000/- 
(Rs. One Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) plus reimbursement of actual travelling and other out of pocket expenses and 
applicable taxes to be paid to M/s. Y. R. Doshi & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000003) as Cost Auditors, 
for conducting the audit of cost records of the Company for the financial year 2025-26, as considered and approved by the

[...]

to Regulation 36 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, are as follows:

Sr. No. Particulars Details
1 Proposed fees payable to the statutory 

auditors along with terms of appointment
Not exceeding Rs.75,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Lakh only) payable 
to the Auditors for the financial year 2025-26 plus applicable taxes and 
out of pocket expenses, as may be incurred, in connection with the 
statutory audit of Standalone and Consolidated financial statements of 
the Company. The fees payable for statutory audit per financial year to

[...]

Doshi & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No.000003) 
to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Steel Plants at Kalwe and Hospet and Engineering Contracts and Industrial 
Machinery Division etc. at Kalwe for the financial year ending March 31, 2025, on a remuneration of Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rs. One 
Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) plus reimbursement of actual travelling and other out of pocket expenses plus taxes applicable. 
The Audit Committee and the Board are confident and satisfied with the recommendations for appointment of M/s. Y R. Doshi & 
Co., Cost Accountants and upholding of the highest standards of audit quality and compliance.